obscene or subject to copyright protection. All submissions should refer to file number SR–NYSEARCA–2024– 67, and should be submitted on or before September 19, 2024.

For the Commission, by the Division of Trading and Markets, pursuant to delegated authority.²³

Vanessa A. Countryman,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2024–19395 Filed 8–28–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 8011–01–P

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Data Collection Available for Public Comments

ACTION: 60-Day notice and request for comments.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (PRA), the Small Business Administration (SBA) intends to request approval from the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for a new information collection described below. The PRA requires Federal agencies to publish a notice in the Federal Register concerning each proposed collection of information before submission to OMB, and to allow 60 days for public comment in response to the notice. This notice complies with that requirement. DATES: Submit comments on or before October 28, 2024.

ADDRESSES: Send all comments to Donna Fudge, *donna.fudge@sba.gov*, (202) 205–6363, Office of Policy Planning and Liaison, Small Business Administration.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Donna Fudge, *donna.fudge@sba.gov*, (202) 205–6363, Office of Policy Planning and Liaison, Small Business Administration or Alethea Ten Eyck-Sanders, Agency Clearance Officer *alethea.teneyck-sanders@sba.gov*, 202– 996–4329.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: SBA requires this information from small business concerns to determine an applicants' eligibility for recertification in the 8(a) Business Development, Veteran-Owned and Service-Disabled Veteran-Owned Small Business (VOSB/ SDVOSB), Historically Underutilized Business Zone (HUBZone), and Women-Owned Small Business (WOSB) programs.

Solicitation of Public Comments

SBA is requesting comments on (a) Whether the collection of information is necessary for the agency to properly perform its functions; (b) whether the burden estimates are accurate; (c) whether there are ways to minimize the burden, including through the use of automated techniques or other forms of information technology; and (d) whether there are ways to enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information.

Summary of Information Collection

PRA Number: To Be Determined. *Title:* Business Development and Unified Certification Renewal.

Description of Respondents: The SBA is required by statute to administer the 8(a), HUBZone, WOSB, and VOSB/ SDVOSB programs. To do this, SBA must recertify applicants eligibility to ensure continuing compliance with program eligibility requirements. The Business Development and Unified Certification Renewal information collection is used in execution of these requirements.

Form Number: SBA Form 2539.

Total Estimated Annual Responses: 14,400.

Total Estimated Annual Hour Burden: 7,767.

Alethea Ten Eyck-Sanders,

Agency Clearance Officer.

[FR Doc. 2024–19446 Filed 8–28–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 8026–09–P

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

[Disaster Declaration #20578 and #20579; MONTANA Disaster Number MT-20011]

Presidential Declaration of a Major Disaster for Public Assistance Only for the State of Montana

AGENCY: U.S. Small Business Administration. ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: This is a Notice of the Presidential declaration of a major disaster for Public Assistance Only for the State of Montana (FEMA–4813–DR), dated 08/23/2024.

Incident: Straight-line Winds. Incident Period: 07/24/2024. DATES: Issued on 08/23/2024.

Physical Loan Application Deadline Date: 10/22/2024.

Economic Injury (EIDL) Loan Application Deadline Date: 05/23/2025. ADDRESSES: Visit the MySBA Loan Portal at https://lending.sba.gov to apply for a disaster assistance loan. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Vanessa Morgan, Office of Disaster Recovery & Resilience, U.S. Small Business Administration, 409 3rd Street SW, Suite 6050, Washington, DC 20416, (202) 205–6734. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Notice is hereby given that as a result of the President's major disaster declaration on 08/23/2024, Private Non-Profit organizations that provide essential services of a governmental nature may file disaster loan applications online using the MySBA Loan Portal *https:// lending.sba.gov* or other locally announced locations. Please contact the SBA disaster assistance customer service center by email at *disastercustomerservice@sba.gov* or by phone at 1–800–659–2955 for further assistance.

The following areas have been determined to be adversely affected by the disaster:

Primary Counties: Missoula, Powell. The Interest Rates are:

Percent
3.250
3.250
3.250

Dereent

The number assigned to this disaster for physical damage is 20578B and for economic injury is 205790.

(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance Number 59008)

Francisco Sánchez, Jr.,

Associate Administrator, Office of Disaster Recovery & Resilience. [FR Doc. 2024–19452 Filed 8–28–24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 8026-09-P

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

SBA Invention, Innovation, and Entrepreneurship Advisory Committee Meeting

AGENCY: U.S. Small Business Administration.

ACTION: Notice of Federal advisory committee meeting: SBA Invention, Innovation, and Entrepreneurship Advisory Committee.

SUMMARY: The U.S. Small Business Administration (SBA) will hold a meeting of the SBA Invention, Innovation, and Entrepreneurship Advisory Committee on Tuesday, September 17, 2024. Members will convene as an independent source of advice and recommendations to SBA on matters supporting U.S. innovation, addressing commercialization hurdles and other vulnerabilities in the

^{23 17} CFR 200.30-3(a)(12).